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TIP NO: U-5824 
WBS: 44395.1.1 
COUNTY: FORSYTH 
DESCRIPTION: NC 66 (Old Hollow Rd) from Harley Drive to US 158 in 

Walkertown. Widen to multilanes 
 

 
MEMORANDUM TO: Rodney Hatton 

Right of Way Unit 
Assistant State Negotiator-West 

 
 
FROM:   John L. Pilipchuk, LG, PE 

State Geotechnical Engineer 
Geotechnical Engineering Unit 

 
 
SUBJECT:   Right of Way Recommendations 
 
Per your request, linked below for your review is a copy of the assessment report prepared 
by Hart & Hickman for the GeoEnvironmental Section.  This potentially contaminated 
parcel located along the above described project corridor was investigated.  Upon 
reviewing the report, the GeoEnvironmental Section offers the following Right of Way 
recommendation(s): 
 
Parcel # 44, PSI Walkertown Property (Contaminated) 
3100 Old Hollow Rd, Walkertown NC 
A geophysical investigation found no evidence of USTs located within the proposed right 
of way/easement on this former gas station (currently Little Ceasars Pizza).  Fourteen (14) 
soil samples were collected to determine if petroleum contamination associated with the 
former USTs was present at the site.  Laboratory results indicated that petroleum 
contaminated soil exists within the area tested. Although the area is in a cut section most 
of the impacted soil is deeper than the estimated cut depth. Acquisition of the right of way 
along this property should be acquired through fee simple with no money withheld. 
 

5/27/2020



 

 
Rodney Hatton 

U-5824  
Page 2 of 2 

 
If acquisition of an uneconomic remnant attached to the above-described properties is 
desired by the Department, this office should be contacted so supplemental assessment 
work can be performed. Please note that under no conditions should the Department 
purchase USTs. If the Right of Way Branch wishes to execute an entry agreement with the 
property owner for the purpose of removing the USTs prior to acquisition, the 
GeoEnvironmental section will make arrangements to have the USTs removed and submit 
a revised recommendation. 
 
 
The Department or its Contractor will remove and properly dispose of any contaminated 
material disturbed during construction.  Any contaminated material that is not disturbed by 
construction will remain in place and undisturbed. 
 
Information relating to these contaminated areas, sample locations, and laboratory results 
are available at the link below: 
 
https://connect.ncdot.gov/site/Preconstruction/division/div09/U-
5824/Geoenvironmental/U-
5824_044%20PSA%20PSI%20Walkertown%20Hart%26Hickman.pdf 
 
 
Please contact me at (919) 707-6850 if you have any questions or comments concerning 
this site or our assessment work on the parcel. 
 
 
JLP/CEH  
 
cc  
Connie James, PE, Division Project Engineer 
Brett Abernathy, PE, PLS, Division Project Development Engineer 
Wright R. Archer, III, PE, Division Construction Engineer 
Christopher Steele, Division Right of Way Agent  
Row-notify@ncdot.gov 
Terry Niles, Right of Way Unit, Real Property Coordinator 
David Angel, Area Negotiator Divisions 9 & 12 
File 

 



 
 

 

 

Via Email 
 
 
May 6, 2020 
 
 
NC DOT Geotechnical Engineering Unit 
1020 Birch Ridge Drive 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27610 
 
Attention:  Mr. Craig Haden  
 
 

Re: Phase II Investigation  
 Parcel 44 
 NC DOT State Project No. U-5824 

WBS Element #44395.1.1 
 Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina 
 H&H Job No. ROW-606 
 
Dear Craig: 
 
Please find the attached electronic copy of the Phase II Investigation report for the PSI 
Walkertown (Parcel 44) property located in Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina.  
Please return via DocuSign for final signatures.  If you have any questions or need additional 
information, please contact us at (704) 586-0007. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
Hart & Hickman, PC 

    
David Graham, PG     Matt Bramblett, PE 
Senior Project Geologist    Principal 
 
Attachment 
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Phase II Investigation  
3100 Old Hollow Road 

Walkertown, Forsyth County 
North Carolina 

H&H Job No. ROW-606 
 
 

1.0  Introduction and Background 
 

Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) has prepared this Phase II Investigation (Phase II) report documenting 

assessment activities performed at the PSI Walkertown, LLC property (NC DOT Parcel 44) in 

Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina.  Parcel 44 is located at 3100 Old Hollow Road.   The 

Parcel 44 property is currently occupied by a Little Ceasars Pizza restaurant.  This assessment was 

conducted on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT) in accordance 

with H&H’s January 15, 2020 proposal.   

 

The purpose of this assessment was to collect data to evaluate the potential for underground storage 

tank (UST) systems and the presence or absence of impacted soil in proposed right of way and 

construction easement areas on the subject property related to proposed road improvements along 

Old Hollow Road and Darrow Road (State Project U-5824).  The NC DOT project includes 

proposed road improvements and installation of stormwater drainage piping.  A site location map is 

included as Figure 1, and a site map is presented as Figure 2.  NC DOT’s plan sheet depicting the 

subject site is included in Appendix A. 

 

H&H searched the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NC DEQ) Laserfiche 

website for incident files for the site property to better target UST system areas and to find locations 

of previously reported impacts.  UST Incident files (Incident #44077) were identified for Parcel 44 

on NC DEQ’s Laserfiche website.  H&H reviewed various environmental reports for Parcel 44 

including Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s (Paragon’s) Site Check and Sampling report 

dated January 2, 2013, UST Closure, 20 Day, and Initial Abatement Report dated June 24, 2013,  

Limited Site Assessment (LSA) report dated September 27, 2013, and also the NC DEQ Notice of 

No Further Action letters dated February 5, 2014 and May 8, 2014. 
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Based on the previous environmental documents, the property historically operated as the Exprez 

It convenience store and gasoline station.  Three 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 8,000-gallon 

diesel UST, and one 8,000-gallon kerosene UST were previously located at the site.  During site 

check activities in December 2012, concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as 

diesel range organics (DRO) (up to 2,890 mg/kg) and gasoline range organics (GRO) (up to 417 

mg/kg) were detected above NC DEQ Action Levels in soil samples collected near the diesel and 

kerosene dispenser islands in the eastern portion of the site.  In May 2013, the three 8,000-gallon 

gasoline, one 8,000-gallon diesel, and one 8,000-gallon kerosene UST systems were removed 

from the site. Concentrations of TPH GRO (up to 3,990 mg/kg) were detected in closure soil 

samples collected beneath the former gasoline USTs and associated piping and dispensers.  No 

impacts were detected beneath the former diesel and kerosene USTs.  Approximately 327 tons of 

impacted soil were over-excavated and removed from the diesel and kerosene dispenser areas 

and the former gasoline USTs and associated dispenser areas and properly disposed.  

Concentrations of target petroleum constituents were detected in post-excavation soil samples 

above the NC DEQ Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations (MSCCs). 

 

As part of LSA activities in September 2013, one monitoring well (MW-1) was installed near the 

former UST basin at the site. Concentrations of target petroleum constituents were detected in 

the soil sample collected from the monitoring well boring above the MSCCs. In addition, target 

petroleum constituents were detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 above the 

15A NCAC 2L .0202 Groundwater Quality Standards (2L Standards).  The depth to groundwater 

in MW-1 was approximately 30 ft below ground surface (bgs). Based on the LSA, no 

concentrations of target petroleum constituents were detected above the Industrial/Commercial 

MSCCs in soil samples collected at the site, and detected groundwater constituents were below 

Gross Contamination Levels (GCLs). 

 

A Notice of Residual Petroleum (NORP) was recorded for the property at the Forsyth County 

Register of Deeds on January 23, 2014.  The NORP restricts land use to non-residential and 

restricts the use of groundwater. On May 8, 2014, NC DEQ issued a No Further Action (NFA) 

status for the site. Pertinent information from the environmental documents is included in 

Appendix B.    
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The Phase II activities conducted by H&H on Parcel 44 are discussed below. 

 

2.0  Geophysical Survey  
 

Prior to advancing soil borings, H&H contracted with GEL Solutions (GEL) to conduct a 

geophysical survey on the property on March 2 and 3, 2020. GEL utilized radio-frequency 

electromagnetic (EM) induction technology, ground penetrating radar (GPR), and time-domain 

electromagnetic (TDEM) technology to identify potential geophysical anomalies and potential 

USTs at the site.  In addition, GEL screened for subsurface utilities in proposed environmental 

boring locations.  The EM/GPR/TDEM results indicate that no potential USTs were identified at the 

site.  Other anomalies were present in the survey data but were attributed to known surface metallic 

objects, reinforced concrete, utilities or other structures that were not characteristic signatures of 

potential USTs.  GEL’s report, including a site map depicting the results of the EM/GPR/TDEM 

survey, is provided in Appendix C.    

 

3.0  Soil Assessment 
 

3.1 Soil Sampling 
 

H&H contracted with Innovative Environmental Technologies, Inc. (IET) to advance soil borings 

on the subject site.  On March 11, 2020, thirteen soil borings (SB-1 through SB-13) were advanced 

at the site using a direct push technology (DPT) drill rig.  Prior to conducting soil borings, 

underground utilities were marked by the NC 811 public utility locator and by GEL for private 

underground utilities.  Borings were also cleared up to a five-foot depth by hand auger.   

 

The soil borings were advanced to maximum depths of 12 ft bgs. To facilitate the selection of soil 

samples for laboratory analysis, soil from each boring was screened continuously for the presence of 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with a photoionization detector (PID).  Additionally, H&H 

observed the soil for visual and olfactory indications of impacts. Based on field screening, there 

were indications of potential impacts in borings SB-5, SB-9 and SB-12.  Soil samples were 

collected at various depths ranging from 2 ft to 4 ft to 6 ft to 8 ft bgs.  Soil boring logs are included 
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in Appendix D.  GPS coordinate data for the soil borings are summarized in Table 1, and the boring 

locations are shown on Figure 2.   

 

H&H submitted a total of fourteen soil samples from borings SB-1 through SB-13 for laboratory 

analysis.  Soil samples were collected from two depth intervals in SB-5 to evaluate the potential 

for impacts at two depths.  The soil samples were placed into laboratory supplied sample 

containers using nitrile glove-covered hands.  The containers were then labeled as to content, 

analyses requested, sample date and time, and sampler’s name. The samples were placed in an 

iced cooler upon collection and were subsequently submitted to Red Lab, LLC of Wilmington, 

NC under standard chain-of-custody protocol for analysis of TPH DRO and GRO using QED 

ultraviolet fluorescence (UVF) technology.  Soil sample depths and analytical results are 

summarized in Table 2.  Laboratory analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation 

are provided in Appendix E. The analytical results are discussed below. 

 

Upon completion of soil sampling activities, soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were 

spread on site.  The soil borings were filled with bentonite pellets, and the surface was patched with 

asphalt to match the existing ground surface. 

 

3.2  Soil Analytical Results 
 

Concentrations of TPH DRO (1,174 mg/kg and 2,146 mg/kg) were detected in soil samples SB-9 

(6-8 ft) and SB-12 (6-8 ft), respectively, above the NC DEQ Action Level of 100 mg/kg.    

Concentrations of TPH GRO (ranging from 68.8 mg/kg to 3,156 mg/kg) were detected in soil 

samples SB-5 (6-8 ft), SB-9 (6-8 ft) and SB-12 (6-8 ft) above the NC DEQ Action Level of 50 

mg/kg.  Low level concentrations of TPH DRO were also detected in samples SB-1 (2-4 ft), SB-5 

(2-4 ft and 6-8 ft), SB-8 (4-6 ft), SB-10 (2-4 ft), SB-11 (2-4 ft), and SB-13 (4-6 ft) below the NC 

DEQ Action Level.  TPH data are depicted on Figure 2. 

 

Based on the above soil sample results, H&H estimates the following amounts of impacted soil 

above the NC DEQ Action Levels are present on Parcel 44 and within proposed NC DOT work 

areas: 
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 H&H estimates there are roughly 550 cubic yards (800 tons) of soil impacted with TPH GRO 

between 4 ft and 12 ft bgs near soil boring SB-5 and 800 cubic yards (1,200 tons) of soil 

impacted with TPH DRO and GRO between 2 ft and 12 ft bgs near borings SB-9 and SB-12.   

 

The estimated depth of impacted soils is based on field screening and lab results up to 

approximately 12 ft bgs.  However, field screening and lab results did not provide information that 

fully defines the impacted soil interval or extent.  Therefore, impacts may extend beyond the depths 

and amounts indicated above.  The approximate areas of impacted soil are shown on Figure 2.   

 
4.0  Summary and Regulatory Considerations 

 

H&H has reviewed available NC DEQ incident files and analytical results of soil samples collected 

on NC DOT Parcel 44 in Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina.  The subject site is 

currently occupied by a Little Caesar’s Pizza Restaurant and historically operated as a convenience 

store and gasoline station.  Review of NC DEQ UST incident files indicates that three gasoline, one 

diesel and one kerosene UST systems were previously removed from the site (UST Incident 

#44077). Approximately 327 tons of petroleum impacted soil were removed from the site during 

UST closure activities.  A NORP was recorded for the site property and a NFA status was issued by 

NC DEQ for the site in 2014.  Historical impacted soil is located within proposed NC DOT work 

areas.  Impacted groundwater at the site is located approximately 30 ft bgs and below proposed NC 

DOT work areas.   

 

Based on the geophysical survey, no suspected USTs were identified in accessible areas on Parcel 

44.  Analytical results of soil samples collected by H&H indicate concentrations of TPH DRO and 

GRO above the NC DEQ Action Levels in three soil samples collected at the site.  Based on field 

screening and laboratory analytical results, H&H estimates there are roughly 550 cubic yards (800 

tons) of soil impacted with TPH GRO between 4 ft and 12 ft bgs near soil boring SB-5 and 800 

cubic yards (1,200 tons) of soil impacted with TPH DRO and GRO between 2 ft and 12 ft bgs near 

borings SB-9 and SB-12.   

 

NC DOT plans indicate a proposed cut for road improvement activities in proposed NC DOT 

work areas and for proposed drainage structures on the subject site. Impacted soil may be 
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encountered during road construction and drainage piping installation activities. Impacted soil 

encountered during construction activities should be properly managed and disposed at a 

permitted facility.  If a UST is encountered during construction activities, the UST system(s) and 

their contents should be removed in accordance with NC DEQ regulations and properly 

disposed.   
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5.0  Signature Page 
 

This report was prepared by: 

 
 
 
  
David Graham, PG 
Senior Project Geologist for 
Hart & Hickman, PC 
 
 
 
This report was reviewed by: 
 
 
 
  
Matt Bramblett, PE 
Principal and Project Manager for 
Hart & Hickman, PC 
 
 
Not considered final unless all signatures are completed. 
 
 

 

 

5/13/2020



Table 1 (Page 1 of 1) 
Soil Boring GPS Coordinate Data

NC DOT Parcel 44
Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-606

Sample ID Latitude Longitude

SB-1 36.167886 -80.147979
SB-2 36.167862 -80.147769
SB-3 36.167836 -80.148060
SB-4 36.167823 -80.147983
SB-5 36.167787 -80.147808
SB-6 36.167716 -80.147979
SB-7 36.167737 -80.147729
SB-8 36.167708 -80.147603
SB-9 36.167755 -80.147513

SB-10 36.167635 -80.147694
SB-11 36.167828 -80.147706
SB-12 36.167676 -80.147531
SB-13 36.167622 -80.147571

Notes:

GPS coordinate data points collected using a Trimble GeoExplorer 6000 series unit 

with external satellite for increased accuracy.

S:\AAA-Master Projects\NC DOT Right-of-Way -ROW\ROW-600s\ROW-606 Forsyth County PSA\Report\Tables\GPS Data Table 1
5/6/2020
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Hart & Hickman



Table 2 (Page 1 of 1) 
Soil Analytical Results

NC DOT Parcel 44
Walkertown, Forsyth County, North Carolina

H&H Job No. ROW-606

Sample ID SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-6 SB-7 SB-8 SB-9 SB-10 SB-11 SB-12 SB-13
Sample Depth (ft) 2-4 2-4 2-4 6-8 2-4 6-8 4-6 4-6 4-6 6-8 2-4 2-4 6-8 4-6

Sample Date 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020 3/11/2020

TPH-DRO/GRO (UVF)
(mg/kg)

Diesel-Range Organics (DRO) 11.7 <0.2 <0.21 <0.2 0.07 26.1 <0.19 <0.19 0.17 1,174 5.2 0.9 2,146 0.3
Gasoline-Range Organics (GRO) <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 68.8 <0.4 <0.4 <0.5 1,151 <0.5 <0.5 3,156 <0.5

Notes:

UVF = QED Ultraviolet fluorescence technology.
BOLD values exceed NCDEQ Action Levels.

Regulatory Standard

NCDEQ Action Level
(mg/kg) 

100
50

SB-5

S:\AAA-Master Projects\NC DOT Right-of-Way -ROW\ROW-600s\ROW-606 Forsyth County PSA\Report\Tables\Soil DataTable 2
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Hart & Hickman, PC
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SITE LOCATION MAP

NC DOT PARCEL 44
3100 OLD HOLLOW ROAD

WALKERTOWN, NORTH CAROLINA

DATE:  4-14-20
JOB NO:  ROW-606

REVISION NO:  0
FIGURE.  1
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Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
704-586-0007 (p) 704-586-0373 (f)
License # C-1269 / # C-245 Geology

TITLE

PROJECT

0 2,000 4,000

SCALE IN FEET

Pa
th:

 \\H
HF

S0
1\R

ed
ire

cte
dfo

lde
rs\

sp
err

y\M
y D

oc
um

en
ts\

Ar
cG

IS
\P

RO
JE

CT
S\

RO
W-

60
6\F

igu
re-

1.m
xd

N
U.S.G.S. QUADRANGLE MAP

WALKERTOWN, NORTH CAROLINA 2013
QUADRANGLE

7.5 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC)

SITE



C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

4

4

4

6

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

F

C

C

C

C

F

C

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

8

0

2

0

8

0

3

0

8

0

4

0

8

0

5

0

8

0

6

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

1

5

"

1

5

"

1

5

"

 

R

C

P

-

I
I
I
 

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

B

D

I

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

6

.

5

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

5

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

6

.
2

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

2

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
7

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

7

'

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

2

.

6

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

6

'

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

T

O

E

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

S

E

E

 

D

E

T

A

I

L

 

8

-

1

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
4

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

0

.

2

'

0

8

0

2

0

8

0

3

0

8

0

4

0

8

0

5

0

8

0

6

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

1

5

"

1

5

"

1

5

"

 

R

C

P

-

I
I
I
 

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

B

D

I

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

6

.

5

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

5

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

6

.
2

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

2

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
7

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

7

'

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

2

.

6

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

6

'

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

T

O

E

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

S

E

E

 

D

E

T

A

I

L

 

8

-

1

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
4

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

0

.

2

'

C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

C

R

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

4

4

4

6

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

F

C

C

C

C

F

C

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

8

0

2

0

8

0

3

0

8

0

4

0

8

0

5

0

8

0

6

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

1

5

"

1

5

"

1

5

"

 

R

C

P

-

I
I
I
 

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

B

D

I

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

6

.

5

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

5

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

6

.
2

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

2

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
7

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

7

'

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

2

.

6

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

6

'

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

T

O

E

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

S

E

E

 

D

E

T

A

I

L

 

8

-

1

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
4

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

0

.

2

'

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

4

4

4

6

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

2

0

0

1

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

2

0

1

0

0

6

F

C

C

C

C

F

C

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

F

C

F

F

F

F

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

S

S

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

G

R

A

V

E

L

6

0

"

 

C

H

L

S

H

E

D

7

2

"

 

W

D

6

0

"

 

S

W

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

 

P

A

V

E

D

 

O

V

E

R

S

T

E

I

P

S

S

8

"

 

V

.
C

.

S

H

H

D

E

I

P

E

I

P

S

 

2

0

°

3

6

'

2

1

"

 

W

1

3

5

.
3

5

'

N

 

6

9

°

3

4

'

2

7

"

 

W

5

9

.
9

5

'

S

SIGNAL

CABINET

2

4

"

 

C

&

G

3

0

"

 

C

&

G

TOP=989.20'

C

B

C

B

TOP=991.20'

TOP=989.40'

TOP=994.60'

INV.=984.90'

INV.=984.80'

TOP=995.40'

INV.=989.34'

INV.=972.72'

INV.=972.72'(DROP)

INV.=978.86'(DROP)

INV.=972.46'

TOP=985.12'

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

F

D

1

S

B

K

B

U

S

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 

R

/

W

5

0

.
0

0

'

(
3

0

'
)

(
2

0

'
)

S

 

7

6

°

0

6

'
5

5

"

 

W

7

9

.
8

6

'

(

0

.

1

9

'

 

R

/

W

 

T

O

 

E

I

P

)

(

0

.

1

4

'

 

E

I

P

 

T

O

 

R

/

W

)

2

4

"

C

&

G

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

8

"

 

C

&

G

2

4

"

 
C

&

G

A

S

P

H

A

L

T

C

O

N

C

.

C

O

N

C

.

7

2

"

 

B

L

K

 

W

A

L

L

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

3

5

"

 

E

N

 

2

2

°

4

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

S

 

6

7

°

2

0

'

0

0

"

 

E

5

2

.

6

7

'

6

0

.
0

0

'

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

R

/

W

S.E.

DB 1640 PG 1377

6

"

 

W

I
D

E

 

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

L

6" CAST IRON

6" CAST IRON

6" PLASTIC

4" PLASTIC

N

A

N

C

Y

 

S

 

T

H

O

R

N

E

D

B

 

2

8

2

1

 

P

G

 

2

2

4

2

0

8

0

2

0

8

0

3

0

8

0

4

0

8

0

5

0

8

0

6

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

1

5

"

1

5

"

1

5

"

 

R

C

P

-

I
I
I
 

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

B

D

I

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

6

.

5

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

5

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

6

.
2

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

2

.

2

'

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
7

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

7

'

T

O

P

:

 

9

9

2

.

6

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

8

8

.

6

'

R

E

M

O

V

E

R

E

M

O

V

E

T

O

E

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

S

E

E

 

D

E

T

A

I

L

 

8

-

1

T

O

P

:
 

9

9

2

.
4

'

I

N

V

:

 

9

9

0

.

2

'

U

U

U

U

U

U

E

E

U

D

E

E

E

E

E

U

E

E

E

E

U

U

SB-4 6-8

SB-6 4-6

SB-7 4-6

SB-8 4-6

SB-9 6-8

SB-10 2-4

SB-11 2-4

SB-13 4-6

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

SB-3 2-4

[<0.21]

(<0.5)

SB-1 2-4

[11.7]

(<0.6)

SB-2 2-4

[<0.2]

(<0.5)

[0.9]

(<0.5)

[<0.2]

(<0.5)

[<0.19]

(<0.4)

SB-5 2-4     6-8

[0.07]  [26.1]

(<0.4) (68.8)

[<0.19]

(<0.4)

[5.2]

(<0.5)

[0.17]

(<0.5)

[0.3]

(<0.5)

SB-12 6-8

[2,146]

(3,156)

[1,174]

(1,151)

U

REVISION NO. 0

JOB NO. ROW-606

DATE: 3-30-20

FIGURE NO. 2

NCDOT PARCEL 44

WALKERTOWN, FORSYTH COUNTY

NORTH CAROLINA

SITE MAP AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2923 South Tryon Street-Suite 100
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
704-586-0007(p) 704-586-0373(f)
License # C-1269 / #C-245 Geology

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

VEGETATION / WOODED

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED UTILITY EASEMENT

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

EASEMENT

PROPOSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT

PROPOSED CUT LINE

PROPOSED FILL LINE

NC DOT PARCEL ID

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

SAMPLE ID/DEPTH

DIESEL RANGE TPH (mg/kg)

GASOLINE RANGE TPH (mg/kg)

KNOWN SOIL CONTAMINATION

PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIPE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN

44

SB-1 2-4

U U

E E

DD

PROPOSED

ROAD

EXISTING ROAD

-L-STATION 67+00

D

A

R

R

O

W

 
R

O

A

D

O

L

D

 

H

O

L

L

O

W

 

R

O

A

D

SS

[11.7]

(<0.6)

NOTE:

BOLD EXCEEDS NC DEQ ACTION LEVELS.

S
:
\
A

A
A

-
M

a
s
t
e

r
 
P

r
o

j
e

c
t
s
\
N

C
 
D

O
T

 
R

i
g

h
t
-
o

f
-
W

a
y
 
-
R

O
W

\
R

O
W

-
6

0
0

s
\
R

O
W

-
6

0
6

 
F

o
r
s
y
t
h

 
C

o
u

n
t
y
 
P

S
A

\
D

O
T

 
F

i
l
e

s
\
C

o
n

v
e

r
t
e

d
 
F

i
l
e

s
\
P

r
o

j
\
D

W
G

\
W

o
r
k
i
n

g
 
F

i
l
e

s
\
U

-
5

8
2

4
_

H
y
d

_
D

R
N

_
S

I
T

E
M

A
P

.
d

w
g

,
 
S

I
T

E
 
M

A
P

,
 
4

/
2

3
/
2

0
2

0
 
2

:
4

0
:
1

0
 
P

M
,
 
j
d

e
m

m
e

r



 

Appendix A 
 

NC DOT Preliminary Plan 
 





 

Appendix B 
 

NC DEQ Incident Files 
 























































































































 

Appendix C 
 

GEL Solutions Geophysical Survey Report 
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PO Box 30712, Charleston, SC 29417 

2040 Savage Road, Charleston, SC 29407 

P  843.769.7379 

 

www.gel-solutions.com 

 

March 18, 2020 
 
Mr. David Graham 
Hart & Hickman, PC 
2923 South Tryon Street, Suite 100 
Charlotte, NC  28203 
 
Re:  Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Potential Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 
 and Underground Utilities NCDOT Project:  U-5824 
 NCDOT Parcel 44:  3100 Old Hollow Road, Walkertown, North Carolina 
         
Dear Mr. Graham, 
 
 GEL Solutions appreciates the opportunity to provide Hart & Hickman, PC with this report of our geophysical 
investigation for the referenced project.  This investigation was designed to determine the potential presence of 
underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site and underground utilities that would obstruct drilling activities at the site.  The 
geophysical field investigation was successfully performed on March 2-3, 2020. 
 
1.0 Summary of Results 
 
 Multiple anomalies were identified in the geophysical data; however, none are representative of a possible, probable 
or known UST.  Figure 1 depicts the approximate location and size of the anomalies, as well as the known metallic surface 
objects present at the time of the investigation.  Any anomalies not denoted with the UST level of confidence rating in post-
processed data (Figure 1) are consistent with known metallic surface objects, utilities, and/or other cultural interferences.  
A portion of the project limits contained reinforced concrete as noted in Figure 1.  Although geophysical methods provide a 
high level of assurance for the location of subsurface objects, the possibility exists that not all features can or will be 
identified.  Therefore, due caution should be used when performing any subsurface excavation, and GEL Solutions will not 
be liable for any damages that may occur.  Descriptions of the technologies employed during this geophysical investigation 
are provided below. 
 
2.0 Overview of Geophysical Investigation 
 
 The geophysical evaluation included the deployment of radio-frequency electromagnetic (EM), ground penetrating 
radar (GPR) and time-domain electromagnetic (TDEM) technologies to the site.  These technologies were used in concert 
with one another in order to identify the presence of potential underground utilities and USTs at the site.  A brief 
description of each technology is presented in the following paragraphs. 
  
Radio-Frequency Electromagnetic  
 
 Radio-frequency EM utility locating equipment consists of a transmitter and a dual-function receiver.  The receiver 
can be operated in a “passive” mode or in an “active” mode.  The two modes of operation provide various levels of 
detection capabilities depending on the specific target or application. 
  
 The EM system is operated in the “active” mode by either inducting or conducting a signal into the underground 
utility to be traced.  A transmitter is placed over and in line with a suspected buried utility.  The transmitter induces a signal, 
which propagates along the buried utility.  As the receiver is moved back and forth across the suspected path of the utility, 
the trace signal induces a signal into the receiver’s coil sensor.  A visual and audio response indicates when the receiver is 
directly over the buried utility.  
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 Another means of detecting in the “active” mode utilizes a method to “conduct” a signal within the buried utility.  To 
accomplish this, a cable from the transmitter is clamped onto an exposed section of the buried utility and a signal 
propagates along the buried line.  This technique minimizes any interference caused by parasitic emissions from adjacent 
cables in congested areas.  When the system is utilized in the “passive” mode, the receiver is responding to a 60-Hertz cycle 
current energized by underground utilities. 
  
 Interference can and may occur when buried utilities intersect or are adjacent to each other.  This effect, referred to 
as “bleed-off,” may provide a false response to the identification of the tracked utility.  “Bleed-off” is caused by utilities that 
may be energized in the “active” or “passive” mode.  
 
Ground Penetrating Radar Methodology  
 
 An Impulse Radar GPR system configured with both 400 MHz and 800MHz antennas was used in this investigation.  
GPR is an EM geophysical method that detects interfaces between subsurface materials with differing dielectric constants.  
The GPR system consists of an antenna which houses the transmitter and receiver, a digital control unit which both 
generates and digitally records the GPR data, and a color video monitor to view data as it is collected in the field. 
 
 The transmitter radiates repetitive short-duration EM waves (at radar frequencies) into the earth from an antenna 
moving across the ground surface.  These radar waves are reflected back to the receiver from the interface of materials 
with different dielectric constants.  The intensity of the reflected signal is a function of the contrast in the dielectric 
constant between the materials, the conductivity of the material through which the wave is traveling, and the frequency of 
the signal. 
 
 Subsurface features that commonly cause such reflections are: 1) natural geologic conditions, such as changes in 
sediment composition, bedding, and cementation horizons and voids; or 2) unnatural changes to the subsurface such as 
disturbed soils, soil backfill, buried debris, tanks, pipelines, and utilities.  The digital control unit processes the signal from 
the receiver and produces a continuous cross-section of the subsurface interface reflection events. 
 
 GPR data profiles were collected along transects covering the entire project limit.   The average depth of penetration 
at this site was approximately 3-5 feet below land surface.  Depth of investigation of the GPR signal is highly site-specific 
and is limited by signal attenuation (absorption) in the subsurface materials.  Signal attenuation is dependent upon the 
electrical conductivity of the subsurface materials.  Signal attenuation is greatest in materials with relatively high electrical 
conductivities such as clays, brackish groundwater, or groundwater with a high dissolved solid content from natural or 
manmade sources.  Signal attenuation is lowest in relatively low conductivity materials such as dry sand or rock.  Depth of 
investigation is also dependent on the antenna's transmitting frequency.  Depth of investigation generally increases as 
transmitting frequency decreases; however, the ability to resolve smaller subsurface features is diminished as frequency is 
decreased.   
  
 The GPR antenna used at this site is internally shielded from aboveground interference sources.  Accordingly, the 
GPR response is not affected by overhead power lines, metallic buildings, or nearby objects.  
 
Time Domain Electromagnetic Methodology 
 
 TDEM methods measure the electrical conductivity of subsurface materials.  The conductivity is determined by 
inducing (from a transmitter) a time or frequency-varying magnetic field and measuring (with a receiver) the amplitude and 
phase shift of an induced secondary magnetic field.  The secondary magnetic field is created by subsurface conductive 
materials behaving as an inductor as the primary magnetic field is passed through them. 
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 The Geonics EM-61 system used in this investigation operates within these principles.  However, the EM-61 TDEM 
system can discriminate between moderately conductive earth materials and very conductive metallic targets.  The EM-61 
consists of a portable coincident loop time domain transmitter and receiver with a 1.0-meter by 0.5-meter coil system.  The 
EM-61 generates 150 pulses per second and measures the response from the ground after transmission or between pulses.  
The secondary EM responses from metallic targets are of longer duration than those created by conductive earth materials.  
By recording the later time EM arrivals, only the response from metallic targets is measured, rather than the field generated 
by the earth material.   

3.0 Field Procedures and Results 

The geophysical field investigation was successfully performed on March 2-3, 2020 at 3100 Old Hollow Road in 
Walkertown, North Carolina.  The area of investigation was approximately 0.75 acre.  Interpretation of the GPR data was 
conducted in the field and any potential anomalies were marked in the field. GPR data processing typically included band 
pass filtering, background removal, horizontal smoothing, and gain adjustments. TDEM was also used to scan the project 
site.  Any EM-61 anomalies detected during field activities that were indicative of buried metallic objects were also marked 
in the field.  

Multiple anomalies were identified in the geophysical data; however, none are representative of a possible, probable 
or known UST.  Figure 1 depicts the approximate location and size of the anomalies, as well as the known metallic surface 
objects present at the time of the investigation.  Any anomalies not denoted with the UST level of confidence rating in post 
processed data (Figure 1) are consistent with known metallic surface objects, utilities, and/or other cultural interferences.  
A portion of the project limits contained reinforced concrete which prevents the EM-61 from detecting buried metallic 
objects that may exist below the reinforced areas.  GPR was used extensively in the reinforced areas to confirm that no 
detectable USTs exist beneath them.   

The UST level of confidence rating system was developed by NCDOT in May 2009 (“Known UST,” “Probable UST,” 
“Possible UST,” or “No Confidence”) and was used in the interpretation and presentation of this report.  

Additional TDEM responses were present in the data but were attributed to surface metallic debris and/or above 
ground metal structures. Therefore, they are not considered to be representative of “Potential USTs.”  

The locations of underground utilities were designated using EM and GPR equipment, and their approximate 
horizontal locations were marked with paint on the land surface for soil boring activities. Positioning data was obtained 
using a Trimble R6 GPS Rover connected to the NC VRS network.  

4.0 Closing 

GEL Solutions appreciates the opportunity to assist Hart & Hickman with this project.  If you have any questions or 
need further information regarding the project, please do not hesitate to call me at (843) 769-7379. 

Yours very truly, 

William S. Dovell 
Director of SC Operations 

Attachments: Site Photos, Figure 1, Figure 2 
fc: HAHI00120 Report.pdf
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Attachment I 
Site Photos 

Photo 1:  Looking southeast along Old Hollow Rd. project limits. 

Photo 2: Looking south along Darrow Rd. project limits. 
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Photo 3: Looking southeast from west parking spaces. 

Photo 4:  Looking southeast showing asphalt cracking. 
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Photo 5:  Looking southeast along Darrow Rd. showing utility features. 

Photo 6:  Looking east from Darrow Rd. along southern property boundary. 
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Photo 7:  Looking north from southern property boundary toward building. 

Photo 8: Looking northeast from southern property boundary towards building. 
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Photo 9:  Looking east from southeast building corner showing unknown utility. 

Photo 10:  Looking east from southeast building corner showing limited access/trees/dumpster pen. 
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Photo 11: Looking north across parking lot towards Old Hollow Rd. showing unknown utilities and a proposed boring 
location. 

Photo 12:  Looking northeast towards northeast property corner. 
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Photo 13:  looking northwest along Old Hollow Rd. 

Photo 14:  Looking north at parking area along Old Hollow Rd. showing GPR anomaly and unknown utility near proposed 
boring locations. 
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Photo 15:  Looking east towards Old Hollow Rd. showing GPR anomaly. 

Photo 16:  Looking north along Old Hollow Rd. showing asphalt cracking. 
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Photo 17:  Looking north toward intersection of Old Hollow Rd. and Darrow Rd. 
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(1')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	moist,	dark	red	and	yellowish-brown

(6')	As	Above:	very	stiff

(7.5')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	medium	dense,	moist,	dark	reddish-white
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(4')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(9')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	light	yellowish-brown

(10.5')	SILT	(ML);	medium	stiff,	moist,	dark	red
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(1')	Poorly	graded	GRAVEL	with	sand	(GP);	some	coarse	sand,	dense,	dry,	gray

(2')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	dry,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(5')	As	Above:	medium	stiff,	moist
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(0.5')	SILT	(ML);	few	fine-medium	sand,	medium	stiff,	moist,	yellowish-brown

(2')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	medium	dense,	moist,	red

(4.5')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	medium	stiff,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(9')	As	Above:	stiff

(10.5')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	medium	dense,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-white

(12')	Boring	terminated
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(0')	Asphalt

(0.5')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	moist,	dark	reddish-brown,	odor	and	black	staining

(5')	Clayey	SAND	(SC);	little	silt,	dense,	moist,	yellowish-brown,	odor	

(6.5')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	light	yellowish-brown,	odor	

(8')	As	Above:	gray,	wet,	strong	odor

(8.5')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	light	red

(10.5')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	very	stiff,	moist,	yellowish-brown

(12')	Boring	terminated

22.9

362.5

152.1

440.6

57.1

30.6

SB-9
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0
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10

15



NOTES:	Hole	precleared	to	5.0'	using	hand	auger.

generated	using	GroundLogs.online

Client:

Project:

Address:

NC	DOT

ROW-606
3100	Old	Hollow	Road,	Walkertown, 
NC

BORING	LOG
Boring	No.

Page:

SB-10

1	of	1

Drilling	Start	Date:

Drilling	End	Date:

Drilling	Company:

Drilling	Method:

Drilling	Equipment:

Driller:

Logged	By:

3/11/20

3/11/20	

IET

Direct	Push

AMS	Power	Probe	

IET

Sean	Horgan

Boring	Depth	(ft):

Boring	Diameter	(in):

Sampling	Method(s):

DTW	During	Drilling	(ft):

DTW	After	Drilling	(ft):

Ground	Surface	Elev.	(ft):

Location	(X,Y):
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(0')	Asphalt

(0.5')	Lean	CLAY	(CL);	some	silt,	medium	plasticity,	stiff,	moist,	dark	reddish-brown,
black	mottling

(2.5')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	medium	stiff,	moist,	light	reddish-brown

(4')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	dry,	light	reddish-brown

(8')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	dry,	light	reddish-white

(10')	SILT	(ML);	few	fine-medium	sand,	medium	stiff,	moist,	light	red

(12')	Boring	terminated

11.8

14.4

13.6

16.1

16.9

7.0

SB-10
(2-4)
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10

15



NOTES:	Hole	precleared	to	5.0'	using	hand	auger.

generated	using	GroundLogs.online

Client:

Project:

Address:

NC	DOT

ROW-606
3100	Old	Hollow	Road,	Walkertown, 
NC

BORING	LOG
Boring	No.

Page:

SB-11

1	of	1

Drilling	Start	Date:

Drilling	End	Date:

Drilling	Company:

Drilling	Method:

Drilling	Equipment:

Driller:

Logged	By:

3/11/20	

3/11/20	

IET

Direct	Push

AMS	Power	Probe	

IET

Sean	Horgan

Boring	Depth	(ft):

Boring	Diameter	(in):

Sampling	Method(s):

DTW	During	Drilling	(ft):

DTW	After	Drilling	(ft):

Ground	Surface	Elev.	(ft):

Location	(X,Y):

12.0
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(0')	Asphalt

(0.5')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	stiff,	moist,	dark	red	and	yellowish-brown

(3')	As	Above:	red	and	yellowish-brown

(6')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	medium	dense,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(9.5')	As	Above:	stiff,	light	red	and	yellowish-brown

(12')	Boring	terminated

3.7

4.3

4.4

4.0

4.7

11.7

SB-11
(2-4)
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5

10

15



NOTES:	Hole	precleared	to	5.0'	using	hand	auger.

generated	using	GroundLogs.online

Client:

Project:

Address:

NC	DOT

ROW-606
3100	Old	Hollow	Road,	Walkertown, 
NC

BORING	LOG
Boring	No.

Page:

SB-12

1	of	1

Drilling	Start	Date:

Drilling	End	Date:

Drilling	Company:

Drilling	Method:

Drilling	Equipment:

Driller:

Logged	By:

3/11/20	

3/11/20	

IET

Direct	Push

AMS	Power	Probe	

IET

Sean	Horgan

Boring	Depth	(ft):

Boring	Diameter	(in):

Sampling	Method(s):

DTW	During	Drilling	(ft):

DTW	After	Drilling	(ft):

Ground	Surface	Elev.	(ft):

Location	(X,Y):
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(0')	Asphalt

(0.5')	Poorly	graded	SAND	(SP);	little	silt,	some	clay,	medium	dense,	moist,	red	and
yellowish-brown

(4')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	dark	red	and	yellowish-brown

(6.5')	Clayey	SAND	(SC);	dense,	moist,	dark	red	and	yellowish-brown,	gray staining

(7')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-brown,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(12')	Boring	terminated

4.1

5.0

48.4

88.9

7.4

3.1

SB-12
(6-8)
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NOTES:	Hole	precleared	to	5.0'	using	hand	auger.

generated	using	GroundLogs.online

Client:

Project:

Address:

NC	DOT

ROW-606
3100	Old	Hollow	Road,	Walkertown, 
NC

BORING	LOG
Boring	No.

Page:

SB-13

1	of	1

Drilling	Start	Date:

Drilling	End	Date:

Drilling	Company:

Drilling	Method:

Drilling	Equipment:

Driller:

Logged	By:

3/11/20	

3/11/20	

IET

Direct	Push

AMS	Power	Probe	

IET

Sean	Horgan

Boring	Depth	(ft):

Boring	Diameter	(in):

Sampling	Method(s):

DTW	During	Drilling	(ft):

DTW	After	Drilling	(ft):

Ground	Surface	Elev.	(ft):

Location	(X,Y):
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(0')	Asphalt

(1')	Sandy	SILT	(ML);	very	stiff,	moist,	reddish-brown

(6')	Silty	SAND	(SM);	dense,	moist,	red	and	yellowish-brown

(12')	Boring	terminated

2.7

6.2

5.1

5.2

19.1

15.2

SB-13
(4-6)
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Appendix E 
 

Laboratory Analytical Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Hydrocarbon Analysis Results

Client: HART & HICKMAN Samples taken Wednesday, March 11, 2020

Address:2923 S TRYON ST Samples extracted Wednesday, March 11, 2020

SUITE 100 Samples analysed Monday, March 16, 2020

CHARLOTTE, NC 

Contact: SEAN HORGAN / DAVID GRAHAM Operator MAX MOYER

Project: ROW . 606

T03308

Matrix Sample ID
Dilution 

used
BTEX GRO DRO TPH

Total 
Aromatics

16 EPA 
PAHs

BaP HC Fingerprint Match

C6-C9 C5-C10 C10-C35 C5-C35 C10-C35 C5:10
C10:C

18
C18+

Soil SB-1 (2-4') 24.0 <0.6 <0.6 11.7 11.7 5.4 0.3 0.008 0 84.6 15.4 V.Deg.Light Fuel 98.3%,(FCM)

Soil SB-2 (2-4') 20.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <0.01 <0.01 <0.006 0 0 100 Residual HC

Soil SB-3 (2-4') 21.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.21 <0.5 <0.011 <0.011 <0.006 0 0 0 PHC ND,(FCM)

Soil SB-4 (6-8') 20.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 <0.01 <0.01 <0.006 0 0 100 Residual HC

Soil SB-5 (2-4') 18.0 <0.4 <0.4 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.007 <0.005 0 100 0 Residual HC

Soil SB-5 (6-8') 19.0 2 68.8 26.1 94.9 1.9 0.03 <0.001 97.7 2.2 0.1 Waste Oil 79.1%,(FCM)

Soil SB-6 (4-6') 19.0 <0.4 <0.4 <0.19 <0.4 <0.01 <0.01 <0.006 0 0 0 PHC ND,(FCM)

Soil SB-7 (4-6') 19.0 <0.4 <0.4 <0.19 0.025 0.025 <0.0 <0.006 0 34 66 Residual HC

Soil SB-8 (4-6') 20.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.016 <0.006 0 78.5 21.5 Residual HC

Soil SB-9 (6-8') 249.0 90.7 1151 1174 2325 109.9 4.3 <0.07 92.7 7.3 0 Deg.Gas 83.7%,(FCM)

Initial Calibrator QC check OK Final FCM QC Check OK 93.0%

Analysis by QED HC‐1 Analyser
Concentration values in mg/kg for soil and mg/L for water samples. Soil values uncorrected for moisture or stone content. Fingerprints provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification.

Abbreviations :-  FCM = Results calculated using Fundamental Calibration Mode : % = confidence for hydrocarbon identification : (PFM) = Poor Fingerprint Match : (T) = Turbid : (P) = Particulate detected

HC = Hydrocarbon : PHC = Petroleum HC : FP = Fingerprint only : % Ratios estimated carbon number proportions : (OCR)/(Q) = Outside cal range, values and HC match estimates : ND = Not Detected

(B) = Blank Drift : (M) = Adjusted value : (SBS)/(LBS) = Site Specific or Library Background Subtraction applied to result : (BO) = Background Organics detected : SB = sample selected as site background

% Ratios



Hydrocarbon Analysis Results

Client: HART & HICKMAN Samples taken Wednesday, March 11, 2020

Address:2923 S TRYON ST Samples extracted Wednesday, March 11, 2020

SUITE 100 Samples analysed Monday, March 16, 2020

CHARLOTTE, NC 

Contact: SEAN HORGAN / DAVID GRAHAM Operator MAX MOYER

Project: ROW . 606

T03308

Matrix Sample ID
Dilution 

used
BTEX GRO DRO TPH

Total 
Aromatics

16 EPA 
PAHs

BaP HC Fingerprint Match

C6-C9 C5-C10 C10-C35 C5-C35 C10-C35 C5:10
C10:C

18
C18+

Soil SB-10 (2-4') 23.0 <0.5 <0.5 5.2 5.2 4.8 0.29 0.003 0 94.1 5.9 Deg Fuel 80.4%,(FCM),(PFM)

Soil SB-11 (2-4') 20.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 0.9 0.3 0.011 <0.003 0 86.4 13.6 V.Deg.PHC 81.8%,(FCM)

Soil SB-12 (6-8') 264.0 335 3156 2146 5302 208.4 7.8 <0.07 94.8 5.2 0 Deg.Gas 85%,(FCM)

Soil SB-13 (4-6') 20.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 0.3 0.24 0.008 <0.006 0 100 0 Residual PHC

Initial Calibrator QC check OK Final FCM QC Check OK 99.4%

Analysis by QED HC‐1 Analyser
Concentration values in mg/kg for soil and mg/L for water samples. Soil values uncorrected for moisture or stone content. Fingerprints provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification.

Abbreviations :-  FCM = Results calculated using Fundamental Calibration Mode : % = confidence for hydrocarbon identification : (PFM) = Poor Fingerprint Match : (T) = Turbid : (P) = Particulate detected

HC = Hydrocarbon : PHC = Petroleum HC : FP = Fingerprint only : % Ratios estimated carbon number proportions : (OCR)/(Q) = Outside cal range, values and HC match estimates : ND = Not Detected

(B) = Blank Drift : (M) = Adjusted value : (SBS)/(LBS) = Site Specific or Library Background Subtraction applied to result : (BO) = Background Organics detected : SB = sample selected as site background

% Ratios



QED Hydrocarbon Fingerprints
Project: ROW . 606 Monday, March 16, 2020



QED Hydrocarbon Fingerprints
Project: ROW . 606 Monday, March 16, 2020



 

 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ROY COOPER  JAMES H. TROGDON, III 
GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING UNIT  
1589 MAIL SERVICE CENTER 

RALEIGH, NC 27699-1589 

Telephone: (919) 707-6850 

Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 

 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 

1020 BIRCH RIDGE DRIVE 

RALEIGH, NC 27610 
 

 

 

April 16, 2019 

 

MEMORANDUM TO: Connie K. James, PE 

 Project Engineer 

Division 9 Project Development  

 

FROM: Ashley B. Cox, Jr, LG 

GeoEnvironmental Project Manager 

GeoEnvironmental Section 

Geotechnical Engineering Unit 

 

TIP NO: U-5824 

WBS: 46381.1.1 

COUNTY: FORSYTH 

DIVISION 9 

DESCRIPTION: Widening of NC 66 (Old Hollow Road) From Harley Drive to US 

158 in Walkertown 

 

 

SUBJECT: GeoEnvironmental Phase I Report 

 

The GeoEnvironmental Section of the Geotechnical Engineering Unit performed a Phase I field 

investigation on March 11, 2019 for the above referenced project to identify geoenvironmental 

sites of concern. The purpose of this report is to document sites of concern within the project 

study area that are or may be contaminated. These sites of concern should be included in the 

environmental planning document in an effort to assist the project stakeholders in reducing or 

avoiding impacts to these sites.  Sites of concern may include, but are not limited to, underground 

storage tank (UST) sites, dry cleaning facilities, hazardous waste sites, regulated landfills and 

unregulated dumpsites. 

 

Findings 

Seven (7) sites of concern were identified within the proposed study area. We anticipate low 

monetary and scheduling impacts resulting from these sites. See the following table and figure for 

details. 

 

Please note that discovery of additional sites not recorded by regulatory agencies and not 

reasonably discernible during the project reconnaissance may occur. The GeoEnvironmental 

Section should be notified immediately after discovery of such sites so their potential impact(s) 

may be assessed.  

 



GeoEnvironmental Phase I Report 

T.I.P.#: U-5824 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Sites of concern identified in this report should be reviewed by the GeoEnvironmental Section once 

the Final Right of Way plans are complete to determine if Phase II Investigations and Right of Way 

Recommendations are necessary prior to right of way being acquired.   

 

 

If there are questions regarding the geoenvironmental issues, please contact me, at (919) 707-6872. 

 

 

cc: 

John Pilipchuk, LG, PE, State Geotechnical Engineer 

Brian Hanks, PE, State Structures Engineer 

Dale Burton, PE, PLS, State Location and Surveys Engineer 

Carl Barclay, PE, State Utilities Manager 

Wright Archer, III, PE, Division Construction Engineer 

Christopher Steele, Division Right of Way Agent 

Eric Williams, PE, Geotechnical Regional Manager 

Kevin Miller, PG, Regional Geological Engineer 

Heather Fulghum, ROW Unit, Negotiations, Assistant State Negotiator 

row-notify@ncdot.gov 

roadwaydesign@ncdot.gov 

hydraulics_notify@ncdot.gov 
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(01) Property Name:  
Sheetz Inc - 355 

5198 Reidsville Road 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Facility ID: 00-0-036616 

Property Owner: 
Rep Property LLC 

5700 Sixth Avenue 

Altoona, PA 16602 

 

UST Owner: 
Sheetz Inc 

5700 Sixth Avenue 

Altoona, PA 16602 

 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

This site currently operates as a Sheetz Gas Station.  Presently there are five (5) active underground 

storage tanks on site.  There are no documented incidents and no monitoring wells were observed 

during site reconnaissance. 
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(02) Property Name:  
Exprezit - Walkertown 

3100 Old Hollow Road 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Facility ID: 00-0-016559 

 

Incident Type/Number: 44077 

Property Owner: 
PSI Walkertown LLC 

7609 Business Park Drive 

Greensboro, NC 27409 

 

UST Owner: 
Exprezit Convenience Stores 

548 Mary Esther Cut of PMB #286 

Ft Walton Beach, FL 32548 

 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

This former gas station now operates as a Little Caesar’s Pizza restaurant.  UST Incident #44077 is 

associated with the parcel, when it operated as an Exprezit gas station.  Based on information from the 

regulatory database, this incident was closed out in May 2014.  No evidence of monitoring wells were 

observed while on site.    
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(03) Property Name:  
Eckerds - Walkertown 

2915 Main Street 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Incident Type/Number: 24529 / 3400  

 

Property Owner: 
Walkertown Investment Prop LLC 

207 Oakway Court 

Kernersville, NC 27284 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

There are two (2) UST incidents associated with this property, Walkertown Gant (Former Gant #29) 

and Eckerd Drug - Walkertown.  In March of 1986 during UST removal activities at the Gant retail 

Fuel facility, petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples above regulatory limits.  This 

incident was closed out in March 2009.  In August 2002 two (2) heating oil tanks were removed and 

free product was present in the tank pit.  Attempts to locate the original UST owners were futile. 

Eckerd Drug developed the property and the former drug store building is currently vacant.  Six (6) 

monitoring wells were observed while on the property, it is believed that all but possibly one (1) have 

been abandoned.    
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(04) Property Name:  
Walgreens - Walkertown 

2926 Main Street 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Incident Type/Number: 37470 

 

Property Owner: 
Waltrust Properties Inc 

PO Box 1159 

Deerfield, IL 60015 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

This parcel is the site of a Walgreen's drug store.  In April 2009 a UST was removed from the 

property, and soil samples collected were contaminated with petroleum.  A UST/AST Closure and 

Water Well Abandonment Report were completed in June of 2009.  A Notice of No Further Action 

was issued for the site in July 2009. 
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(05) Property Name:  
Walkertown Tire Service 

2780 Old Hollow Road 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Facility ID: 00-0-015033 

 

Incident Type/Number: 13607 

Property Owner: 
Walkertown Shopping Center INC 

1598 Westbrook Plaza Drive 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 

 

UST Owner: 
Beroth Oil Co 

PO Box 4089  

Winston-Salem, NC 27105 

 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

Walkertown Tire Service is a used vehicle dealer and automotive service center.  Triad Lawn and 

Power Equipment share the building.  Three USTs were removed in 1994, and three monitoring wells 

were observed while on site.  According to the regulatory database, a land use restriction was filed in 

November and the incident was closed out in December 2015. 
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(06) Property Name:  
Summit Automotive 

2412 Old Hollow Road 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Property Owner: 
A D D Ventures, LLC 

305 Beaumont Street 

Winston-Salem, NC 27101 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

This site currently operates as an automotive repair shop.  Above ground lifts are located in the bays, 

however the potential for petroleum impacted soils does exist.  No monitoring wells nor signs that 

USTs are located on site were observed. 
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(07) Property Name:  
Vlahos Auto Sales 

4815 Harley Drive 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 

Property Owner: 
John and Zoe Vlahos 

4815 Harley Drive 

Walkertown, NC 27051 

 
 

Anticipated Impacts: Low 

 

This site currently operates as a used car lot and repair shop.  The history of the site is uncertain and 

historical aerial imagery did not offer conclusive evidence.  This property may have once been used as 

an automotive repair shop. 
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